financial liabilities from the bond issues (fair value hedge). Hedge accounting for these hedge relationships
complies with IAS 39. The relationship between the hedge instrument and the underlying transaction as
well as the goal and strategy of the hedge were documented at the inception of each hedge. A specific
allocation of the hedging instrument to the corresponding liability took place and an estimate of the
degree of effectiveness of the hedge was made. The existing hedge is continuously monitored for
effectiveness.

The net risk position for variable interest for the Telefónica Deutschland Group as of the reporting dates
31 December 2016 and 2015 was EUR -142 million and EUR -388 million respectively; these figures
are primarily attributable to the revolving credit facility, the interest rate swap and the cash and cash
equivalents deposited with Telfisa Global B.V.

The effects before taxes on the Consolidated Income Statement of a change in the interest rates of variable
interest-bearing financial instruments of +/-100 basis points as of the reporting dates 31 December 2016
and 2015 are shown below. There is no impact recognised directly in equity. This analysis assumes that all
other variables remain unchanged.

(Euros in millions)

1 January to 31 December

2016 2015

+ 100 bp 1 (4)

– 100 bp 4 5

Credit risk

Credit risk describes the risk of financial losses due to the inability of contractual partners to repay or
service debts in accordance with the contract. The Telefónica Deutschland Group’s maximum credit risk
initially corresponds to the carrying amount of its financial assets (excluding any guarantees or securities).

The Telefónica Deutschland Group considers the management of the commercial credit risk to be critical in
order to achieve its goals for sustainable growth of the business and the customer base in harmony with
its risk management guidelines. Suitable processes have been established for the management and the